Designation: D7293 − 12
Standard Specification for
Extruded and Compression-Molded Shapes Made from
Polyetherimide (PEI)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D7293; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
INTRODUCTION

parameters, and physical characteristics of extruded product. A
space shall be used as a separator between the specification
number and the type designation. No separators are needed
between type, class, and grade. When special notes are to be
included, such information shall be preceded by a comma.
Special tolerances shall be noted in parentheses following a
comma after the specification.
5. Physical Properties
5.1 The physical property values listed within this specifi-
cation’s tables are to be considered minimum specification
values. Any requirement for specific test data for a given
production lot shall be specified at the time of order. Physical
properties for products not yet included in Table S-PEI shall be
specified using Table 1 for extruded products.
D7293 − 12
3
6. Dimensions
6.1 The type, class, and grade shall be further differentiated
based on dimensional stability (elevated temperature excursion
test), Table S-PEI, and dimensional requirements, Tables A and
B. Grade 1 and 2 products shall be produced within commer-
cial tolerances and with the lowest stress levels for machined
parts as delineated in Tables A and B for compression-molded
and extruded products. The manner in which the tolerances are
obtained is not relevant. These shall be designated in each
callout as referenced in 4.5.2.
6.2 Tubular bar dimensions shall be supplied in the unfin-
ished condition, unless otherwise specified at time of order,
sufficient to finish to the nominal dimension ordered.
6.3 The maximum allowable camber or bow or both shall be
within the limits referenced in Tables A and B.
7. Workmanship, Finish, and Appearance
7.1 Appearance—The color of products shall be as pub-
lished by the shapes manufacturer. They shall be uniform in
color throughout the thickness. Specific colors and color
matching only as agreed to by order. In some cases, physical
properties are affected by colors.
7.2 Finish—All products shall be free of blisters, wrinkles,
cracks, gouges, and defects that restrict commercial use of the
product. Special surface finish shall be supplied only when
specified in the purchase order or contract.
7.3 Defects—All products shall be free of voids, dirt,
foreign material, and embedded particles exceeding 1⁄32-in.
(0.8-mm) maximum diameter as defined in 7.3.1.
7.3.1 The criteria for determining the internal cleanliness
shall be external visual inspection. A maximum number of two
internal defects per square foot of plate/sheet and 1-ft (0.3-m)
length of rod and tubular bar. Clusters of defects less than
1⁄32-in. (0.8-mm) diameter shall be counted as a single defect.
8. Sampling
8.1 Sampling shall be statistically adequate to satisfy the
requirements of this specification as applicable.
8.2 For purposes of sampling, an inspection lot for exami-
nation and tests shall consist of all material of the same type,
class, grade, and nominal size submitted for inspection at one
time.
9. Number of Tests
9.1 Routine lot inspection shall consist of all the criteria
specified in the applicable product tables.
9.2 The criteria listed in these product tables and definitions